

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

10 MAR 16 AM 10:07

NO. 39554-1-II
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY
DEPUTY

LARRY ANDREWS and MARTHA ANDREWS, husband and wife,
a marital community,

Appellants,

vs.

HARRISON MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington Non-Profit
Corporation,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

WIGGINS & MASTERS, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellants

pm 3-15-10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
HMC not only fails to prove that there are no genuine issues of material fact, but it creates new ones.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Standard of Review is <i>de novo</i>	4
B. Washington and other States’ laws forbid marital- status discrimination like HMC routinely practices.....	4
C. Genuine issues of material fact regarding pretext preclude summary judgment here.....	7
D. This Court should consider the Andrews’ constitutional challenges for the first time on appeal.....	10
E. The WHRC’s regulation directly and substantially interferes with marriage, is not precisely tailored to meet any compelling state interest, and is unauthorized.....	11
F. The regulations facially discriminate, the <i>McDonnell</i> <i>Douglas</i> burden-shifting rules do not apply, and HMC must establish a BFOQ, which it cannot do.....	12
G. In the alternative, WHRC’s and HMC’s regulations are not rationally related to a legitimate state purpose.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., etc. v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187, 197, 111 S. Ct. 1196, 113 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1991).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 801, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	7, 12, 13
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491, 1501 n.16 (10th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Comty. House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041, 1049-50 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Klanseck v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 13 (E.D. Mich. 1981).....	14
<i>Reidt v. County of Trempealeau</i> , 975 F.2d 1336, 1341 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
WASHINGTON STATE COURT CASES	
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz County</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857, 621 P.2d 1293 (1980).....	12
<i>Maxwell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 30 Wn. App. 591, 593-94, 636 P.2d 1102 (1981).....	11
<i>Wash. Water Power Co. v. Wash. St. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn.2d 62, 586 P.2d 1149 (1978).....	5, 7, 14
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
RCW 49.60.020.....	5
RCW 49.60.180.....	5

WAC 162-16-250.....passim

RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3) 10, 11
